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Synopsis................. cenianan

The 1990 Smoking Activity Volunteer Executed
Survey collected information on a wide range of
policy-relevant issues concerning public attitudes
about cigarette smoking. These issues include ciga-
rette taxes, advertising restrictions, minors’ access
to tobacco products, school-based prevention, and
exposure to environmental tobacco smoke in work-
Dplaces and public areas.

Survey data were collected during the spring and
summer months of 1990 from random samples of

adults from Arizona, Michigan, Pennsylvania, and
Texas. Telephone interviews were conducted by
trained American Cancer Society volunteers using
standardized questionnaires. Cluster sampling tech-
niques, interviewer training and supervision, and
data collection procedures were designed in conform-
ity with the methodology of the Behavioral Risk
Factor Surveillance System of the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention.

Smoking prevalence ranged from a low of ap-
proximately 20 percent in Texas to a high of 31
percent in Michigan. Between 60 and 69 percent of
the respondents in the four States, including be-
tween 44 and 71 percent of current smokers,
believe tobacco should be classified as a drug.
Around 65 percent of the respondents would sup-
port an extra tax on tobacco to finance public
campaigns against smoking, and between 61 per-
cent and 69 percent favor banning cigarette adver-
tising in the print media and on billboards. More
than 82 percent of the respondents believe that
stronger laws should be enacted to prevent the sale
of tobacco products to minors, and more than 86
percent believe that existing laws should be better
enforced. Current smokers were only slightly less
likely than were former and never smokers to
indicate support of policy changes to prevent mi-
nors’ access to tobacco products; the two groups
had somewhat more disagreement in the amount of
support for the other smoking control policies.

Finally, although between 62 and 88 percent of
working respondents reported the presence of
smoking restrictions at their workplace, between 26
and 48 percent still reported being bothered by
smoking at work.

These study findings suggest that existing smok-
ing control policies are not restrictive enough or are
inadequately enforced. The study documents strong
public concern in the four States about the inade-
quacy of current policies and support for the
enactment of stronger legislation to control smok-
ing behavior.
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RECENT STUDIES INDICATE a high level of public
support for the further regulation of tobacco.
Forster and coworkers (/) found that more than 50
percent of respondents from seven Minnesota com-
munities strongly favored or somewhat favored 12
measures to restrict smoking behavior and decrease
the demand for tobacco (including restrictions on
advertising, smoking in public places, and minors’
access).

Survey results from the 10 communities partici-
pating in the Community Intervention Trial for
Smoking Cessation (COMMIT) demonstrate strong
support for regulatory efforts to limit public expo-
sure to environmental tobacco smoke, the sale of
tobacco to minors, and tobacco advertising (2).
The 1991 Gallup Poll of cigarette smoking (3)
showed that almost all Americans now favor some
type of restriction on smoking in public places, and
about half favor a complete ban on cigarette
advertising. (Although the percentage supporting
such a complete advertising ban is down from the
last survey, it had been increasing consistently over
the years, from 36 percent in 1977 to 55 percent in
1988.) These findings are all consistent with those
reported earlier in the 1989 Surgeon General’s
report on smoking and health (4).

These surveys and other population-based sur-
veys on public attitudes about smoking are some-
what limited by the number of different topics for
which data are collected. To address the need for
information on a wider range of policy-relevant
issues, the Office on Smoking and Health of the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention in
conjunction with the American Cancer Society
(ACS), designed the Smoking Activity Volunteer
Executed Survey (SAVES). Policy-relevant issues
covered by SAVES include government subsidies to
tobacco farming and sales to developing countries,
cigarette taxes, advertising restrictions, minors’ ac-
cess to tobacco products, school-based prevention,
and exposure to environmental tobacco smoke in
workplaces and public areas.

Methods

Data sources. Survey data were collected during the
spring and summer months of 1990 from separate
random samples of the adult population (ages 18
and older) of Arizona, Michigan, Pennsylvania,
and Texas. We selected these States because (@)
they had an ACS office that met certain criteria (a
history of success with prior ACS projects, a
willingness to take an active role in the pilot study,
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and an interest in and commitment to tobacco
control) and (b) we desired diverse settings and
implementation approaches for the pilot study.

Complete survey data were collected from 294
respondents in Arizona, 98 in Michigan, 291 in
Pennsylvania, and 303 in Texas, a total of 986. The
response rate ranged from 65 to 100 percent (100
percent in Arizona; 65 percent in Michigan; 75
percent in Pennsylvania; and 79 percent in Texas).
Because the State code was missing for 88 persons
who refused to participate in the study, State
estimates of survey response may be biased. Given
the 100 percent response rate in Arizona, it is
possible that many of the refusals with missing
State codes were in actuality from this State.
Response rates were calculated using a formula
developed by the Council of American Survey
Research Organizations (5). This formula appor-
tions dispositions with unknown eligibility status
(ring-no-answer and busy) to dispositions represent-
ing eligible respondents in the same proportion as
exists among calls of known status. The resulting
estimates reflect telephone sampling efficiency and
the degree of cooperation among eligibles con-
tacted.

Sampling. Cluster sampling techniques used to
select the samples for this study were identical to
those used for the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveil-
lance System (BRFSS) (6) of the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention. The sample was
selected from a multistage cluster design using the
Waksberg method (7). A random sample of tele-
phone number clusters (the first 8 digits of the
10-digit telephone number) was selected from
among all possible clusters within the State. Work-
ing residential numbers were from the simple ran-
dom sample screening questions, and thus usable
clusters were identified. The number of clusters
selected was based on a desired sample size of 300
completed interviews in each State. We chose this
sample size so that our survey estimates (of smok-
ing prevalence) would be within 5 percent of the
true population estimates.

In the second stage, the actual numbers to be
called were obtained from the retained clusters by
randomly generating the last two digits of the
telephone numbers. Three completed interviews per
cluster of 100 numbers was desired. Finally, in the
third stage of sampling, one adult (ages 18 and
older) was randomly selected to be interviewed
from a list of all adults in the household. The
randomization procedure for respondent selection



was based on a matrix of the last digit of the
telephone number and the number of adults in the
household.

Data collection. Data collection materials and pro-
cedures were designed in accordance with the
methodology of the BRFSS (6). Telephone inter-
views were conducted by trained ACS volunteers
according to a protocol that specified the time of
day and number of callbacks. Interviews were
conducted primarily during evenings and on week-
ends. Each interviewer identified him or herself to
potential respondents as ‘‘a volunteer calling for
the American Cancer Society.”’

The training of the supervisory and interviewing
staff was conducted comparably for each State.
Supervisors participated in a workshop in survey
sampling and survey operations, including monitor-
ing techniques and quality control procedures.
Interviewers received one day of training and
practice, which included a detailed review of the
questionnaires, practice with other interviewers,
and several mock interviews with local residents.
Supervisors periodically monitored each interviewer
during the interviews and made repeat calls to a
portion of completed cases to verify interviewer
compliance with the protocol.

Measures. The survey instruments collected infor-
mation on a wide range of factors, including
demographic characteristics; current smoking be-
havior and smoking history; attitudes about smok-
ing; knowledge about the health risks of smoking;
and exposure to environmental tobacco smoke in
the workplace and in public areas.

Statistical techniques. We characterized the distri-
butions of responses across survey respondents (in
each State sample and among smoking status
groups within each sample) with descriptive statis-
tics. These point estimates and their 95 percent
confidence intervals were generated by software (8)
designed to take into account the complex survey
design of the study. We weighted the data by age,
sex, and race to reflect the population of each
State. We examined differences among groups
using the overlap of the 95 percent confidence
intervals.

Because of the sampling strategy used in this
study (the data generalize to the State, not to the
U.S. population), we could not combine the data
from the four States. Therefore, we carried out
parallel analyses of the four samples. Because of
the small number of respondents in Michigan, only

Table 1. Cigarette smoking prevalence' by State—Smoking
Activity Volunteer Executed Survey (SAVES) and Behavioral
Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS) estimates, 1990.

SAVES BRFSS?
Percent Percent
Sample current Sample current
State size  smokers (] size  smokers cl
Arizona........ 294 282 168 1,492 20.7 23
Pennsylvania .. 291 254 +54 2453 236 19
Texas......... 303 200 52 1484 229 125
Michigan ...... 98 305 1138 2,374 291 120

1 @maki p 1 - N of
smokers + number of former + ber of never

2 Estimates derived from 1990 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System,
Behavioral Surveillance Branch, Office of Surveillance and Analysis, National
Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention, Atlanta, GA.

Cl = 95 percent confidence interval.

NOTE: Data are weighted by age, race, and sex.

+number of current

overall statistics (those not broken down by smok-
ing status) can be provided. Likewise, small num-
bers dictated that we stratify smoking status into
only two categories—current smokers and former-
never smokers.

Results

Smoking prevalence. Smoking prevalence varied
approximately 11 percentage points among the four
States—from a low of 20 percent in Texas to a
high of approximately 31 percent in Michigan
(table 1). These estimates are consistent with state-
specific estimates derived from the 1990 BRFSS (9).

Minors’ access to tobacco. More than 84 percent of
the respondents from all four States think it is
somewhat easy or very easy for teenagers to buy
cigarettes where they live (table 2). More than 82
percent of the respondents (between 73 and 85
percent of current smokers and more than 86
percent of former-never smokers) believe that
stronger laws should be enacted to prevent the sale
of tobacco products to minors. Similarly, more
than 86 percent of the respondents believe that
existing laws banning the sale of tobacco to minors
should be better enforced. A lower percentage
(more than 60 percent) of the respondents think
that laws should be passed to ban the sale of
cigarettes through vending machines. Current
smokers (between 42 and 58 percent) were less
likely to favor vending machine bans than were
former-never smokers (between 66 and 72 percent).

School intervention. Only a minority (between 13
and 33 percent) of the respondents believe that
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Table 2. Comparison of current and former-never smokers on attitudes, beliefs, and practices regarding minors’ access to

Arizona Pennsyivania
Current Former-never Overal Current Former-never Overal
(N=71-80)" (N=194-214) (N =265-204) (N = 73-80) (N=198-211) (N=271-291)
Responses to survey questions Percent cl Percent (] Percent cl Percent [~] Percent Cl Percent cl
How easy do you think it is for
teenagers to buy cigarettes near
where you live?
Very/somwhat easy........... 844 4+ 93 888 +45 875 +42 716 +113 887 +45 843 147
Not very easy/not easy atall.. 47 + 45 49 3.1 48 25 239 +104 38 26 89 134
Don'tknow.................. 109 4+ 85 63 37 76 436 45 4+ 44 76 141 68 32
Do you think there should be
stronger laws to prevent tobacco
sales to minors?
£ TP 727 +123 863 52 825 +50 845 4+ 92 870 +49 864 . 1+46
1« A 239 1121 85 140 128 +46 131 + 89 111 146 11.7 144
Don'tknow.................. 34 + 32 52 438 47 +29 23 + 29 19 22 20 18

Do you think there should be bet-
ter enforcement of existing laws
banning the sale of tobacco to

minors?
| (- 795 4124 886 +58 860 +51 869 + 80 870 +49 864 146
1 2 N 195 +123 51 36 9.2 +4.2 79 + 66 111 +46 11.7 144
Don'tknow .................. 10 + 19 62 45 47 4+33 652 + 53 19 22 20 118

Do you think there should be laws
to ban the sale of cigarettes
through vending machines?
YO8 .. ittt 580 +164 716 +71 678 65 421 41129 661 89 601 4+7.8
T 420 +164 284 371 322 65 579 1129 339 489 399 178

Currently, schools are doing

starting to use tobacco.

AQree ..........cocviiiininn, 128 + 8.7 133 51 132 +42 230 +109 230 +75 230 6.6
Neutral...................... 395 151 383 81 386 +71 265 +112 282 73 278 6.2
Disagree .................... 47.7 1148 484 180 482 +73 505 1140 488 +73 492 169

There should be a strong tobacco
education program in the school

system.

AGree .........ccoviiiininnnn, 835 +108 927 +44 901 442 886 + 7.7 871 +77 875 59
Neutral...................... 71 + 67 24 22 37 25 76 + 61 38 +48 48 39
Disagree .................... 94 + 88 49 138 62 35 38 52 91 165 77 150

Preventing children from starting

smoking is a very important

health issue.

AGree ........ccviieiiinnnnns 915 4+ 87 991 +14 970 +26 993 + 13 984 +19 086 14
Neutral.............cocvneen. 68 + 83 07 4+14 24 25 07 + 13 07 +£13 07 1.0
Disagree .................... 17 + 27 02 04 06 +08 00 ... 09 +14 07 1.0
‘mmmmmﬂmbamnammmm Cl = 95 percent confidence interval.
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tobacco, Smoking Activity Volunteer Executed Survey, 1990.

Texas Michigan
Current Former-never Overal Overal
(N=57-04) (N=211-239) (N = 268-303) (N=_87-98)
Peroent ol Percent Cl Percent [~] Percent ]
863 + 85 844 45 848 140 897 + 79
134 + 84 96 42 104 38 82 4+ 77
04 + 07 6.0 3.1 49 25 22 i+ 286
852 + 93 888 +49 881 +41 869 4+ 83
80 + 76 61 +37 65 432 104 1+ 76
69 + 66 50 37 54 32 26 i+ 27
820 +109 949 3.7 923 36 91.7 t 6.2
16 £ 21 20 25 19 +20 53 ¢t 5.2
165 £109 31 +28 57 32 30 ¢t 32
443 +1561 713 +85 659 +74 659 1124
557 +156.1 287 185 341 +74 341 1124
211 $121 170 52 179 +49 328 1102
359 +157 218 62 246 +62 148 75
430 +155 611 +66 575 +64 524 109
810 +123 938 +38 912 +43 913 1 6.1
116 +106 25 +26 43 36 45 ¢+ 36
73 + 78 38 $27 45 +26 41 1+ 43
920 + 73 978 +23 967 +23 963 4+ 3.6
60 + 68 11 15 20 +18 26 i+ 3.0
20 + 28 11 1.8 13 15 10 t 20

schools are doing enough to prevent children from
starting to use tobacco (table 2). More than 87
percent of the respondents agreed that the school
system should have a strong tobacco education
program. Similarly, almost all of the respondents
(more than 96 percent) believe that preventing
children from starting to smoke is a very important
health issue. More than 91 percent of current
smokers agreed with this need to prevent initiation
of smoking in adolescence.

Environmental tobacco smoke. Between 81 and 94
percent of the respondents reported that restaurants
they patronize have nonsmoking areas most or all
of the time (table 3). High percentages (between 81
and 87 percent) of former-never smokers ask to sit
in these nonsmoking sections most or all of the
time; between 19 and 21 percent of current smokers
reported asking to sit in nonsmoking sections most
or all of the time. Current smokers (between 46
and 59 percent) were less likely than were former-
never smokers (between 74 and 78 percent) to think
that the smoking ban on airlines has had a positive
effect on people’s health. More than half of
former-never smokers reported ever asking some-
one not to smoke.

Between 62 and 88 percent of respondents work-
ing outside the home in an enclosed building
reported that the place where they work has
nonsmoking areas or restrictions on smoking (table
3). Between 26 and 48 percent of working respon-
dents, however, reported being bothered (in the
past 12 months) by the amount of cigarette smoke
at work. As expected, former-never smokers (be-
tween 38 and 55 percent) were more likely than
were current smokers (between 11 and 21 percent)
to have reported being bothered by environmental
tobacco smoke. Moreover, only between 16 and 27
percent of former-never smokers reported ever
complaining (in the past 12 months) to their
supervisors about the amount of smoke at work.

Advertising restrictions. More than 60 percent of
the respondents in the four States, including be-
tween 49 and 56 percent of current smokers, agreed
that cigarette advertising should be banned in the
print media and on billboards (table 4). Similarly,
more than 73 percent of the respondents agreed
that tobacco companies should be prohibited from
distributing free tobacco samples on public prop-
erty or through the mail; between 58 and 64
percent of current smokers would favor such prohi-
bitions. Finally, between 49 and 59 percent of the
respondents, including more than 38 percent of
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Table 3. Comparison of current and former-never smokers on attitudes, beliefs and practices regarding environmental tobacco

Arizona Pennsyivania
Current Former-never Overall Current Former-never Overall
(N=71-80)' (N=194-214) (N = 265-294) (N = 73-80) (N=198-211) (N=271-291)
Responses to survey questions Percent (] Percent cl Percent [+] Percent (o] Percent cl Percent cl
When you go out to eat, how
often is there a nonsmoking
area?
Al/most of time .............. 962 + 35 920 4+ 48 932 +35 887 + 74 787 + 71 812 55
Sometimes/rarely............. 38 + 35 78 4+ 48 6.7 35 102 + 72 169 4+ 66 152 5.1
Never...........covvviinnnnn 0.0 02 + 04 01 +03 11 + 21 44 4+ 34 36 126

If a nonsmoking section is avail-
able when you go out to eat,
how often do you ask to sit in it?

AlVmost of time .............. 185 112 874 + 54 681 +73 201 + 92 805 + 62 650 +6.0
Sometimes/rarely. ............ 254 +156 66 + 39 120 55 138 + 95 104 4+ 43 113 137
Never..................ouee 560 +151 60 +43 189 5. 66.1 +111 90 + 46 237 +57

Do you think that the smoking
ban on airplanes has had a posi-
tive effect on people’s health?

YOS ..oooiiiiiiiiiii 458 +160 782 + 83 69.1 76 65569 1122 742 + 73 695 6.1
NO....ooei 367 +164 81 + 45 161 +6.1 301 1107 119 ¢+ 53 166 5.0
Don'tknow .................. 175 £101 137 + 72 148 58 140 + 44 139 4+ 58 139 147

Have you ever asked anyone not
to smoke when they were about

to light up?
YO8 it ... 614 + 74 ... ... 523 + 86
NO... o ... 386 + 74 ... ... 477 + 86
How often have you asked people
not to smoke?
Many times.................. 305 % 93 ... 321 +10.2
Afewtimes.................. 538 +11.7 ... 53.1 1108
Onceortwice................ 157 + 78 ... 148 + 75

Are there any nonsmoking areas

or restrictions on smoking in the

place where you work?2
D (. Z 851 +125 885 ¢+ 64 875 59 720 +£138 591 +11.9 624 +9.7
NO.ooviiiiiie e 149 +125 115 + 64 125 +59 280 +138 409 +119 376 97

In the past 12 months, have you

ever been bothered by the

amount of cigarette smoke in the

place where you work??
YOS .. ..o iiiiiiiiiiiiiane 12 +106 384 +111 299 88 207 4122 417 +11.0 364 +89
NO..oiiiiiiii e 888 +106 616 +11.1 701 +88 793 4122 583 +11.0 636 +89

In the past 12 months, have you

ever complained to your superi-

ors about the amount of ciga-

rette smoke in the place where

you work??
YOS .. .o oo 46 + 88 223 i+ 9.7 168 7.4 1.7 + 34 266 +109 202 188
NO.. it 954 4+ 88 777 4+ 97 832 474 983 + 34 734 +109 798 188
' The variability in State sample sizes is a result of missing data for ditferent current smokers and 119 former-never k in P yivania; 32
questions. smokers and 128 former-never smokers in Texas; overall 52 in Michigan.
’Ovﬂympmdom:whomwmnﬂyompbyodouummmmum Cl = 95 percent confidence interval.

these questions; 48 current smokers and 111 former-never smokers in Arizona; 46
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smoke, Smoking Activity Volunteer Executed Survey, 1990.

Texas Michigan
Current Former-never Overall Overall
(N=57-64) (N=211-239) (N = 268-303) (N=87-98)
Percent Cl Percent ] Percent cl Percent [~]
898 + 9.0 907 42 906 +38 937 it 5.1
27 + 29 6.7 436 59 29 51 ¢+ 458
74 + 88 26 +25 35 27 13 + 1.8
210 4115 840 62 712 71 542 1130
231 127 55 35 91 +38 148 + 78
560 +156 105 +48 197 +65 310 128
593 +16.0 754 73 725 71 601 122
364 +158 91 1+43 139 44 196 11041
43 4+ 6.0 156 +6.0 136 5. 20.3 +13.0
568 +6.7
432 6.7
39.2 9.1
491 +941
11.7 73
836 +13.7 836 +86 836 +75 748 171
164 +13.7 164 86 164 75 252 <171
201 4+153 545 98 482 9.0 259 +115
799 4153 455 +98 518 +9.0 741 1115
07 + 14 162 +89 134 174 40 1+ 48
993 + 14 838 189 866 +74 960 i+ 4.8

current smokers, would favor prohibiting tobacco
companies from sponsoring sporting events or ad-
vertising their products at these events.

Other attitudes and beliefs about smoking. Between
60 and 69 percent of the respondents believe that
tobacco should be classified as a drug (table 5).
Current smokers (between 44 and 71 percent) were
about as likely to think that tobacco should be
classified as a drug as were former-never smokers
(between 59 and 68 percent). More than 63 percent
of the respondents agreed that an extra tax should
be levied on tobacco to finance public campaigns
against smoking. Although former-never smokers
(more than 72 percent) were significantly more
likely than were current smokers to support an
extra tax, between 40 and 43 percent of current
smokers favor increased taxes on tobacco. Between
75 and 81 percent of the respondents agreed that
the government should not help U.S. tobacco
companies sell their products to developing coun-
tries, although former-never smokers (between 79
and 88 percent) were more likely to agree with this
than were current smokers (63 to 72 percent).
Overall, between 59 and 72 percent of the respon-
dents agreed that the government should not help
farmers grow and sell tobacco. Former-never smok-
ers (64-81 percent), however, were more likely to
agree with this than were current smokers (40-49
percent).

Discussion

Findings from SAVES were consistent among the
four State samples. These findings support the
increased efforts of public health policy makers to
regulate tobacco. We found the strongest public
support for restricting minors’ access to tobacco.
Survey respondents support stronger legislation,
better enforcement of existing laws, and strong
prevention programs in the schools. Previous sur-
veys have also demonstrated high levels of public
agreement with respect to restricting the sale of
cigarettes to minors (/,2,4) and banning student
smoking at school (Z,2).

A majority of SAVES respondents favor restric-
tions on advertising. Prohibiting the distribution of
free tobacco samples is most strongly supported
(more than 73 percent), followed by banning adver-
tising in the print media and on billboards (more
than 60 percent), and by banning the sponsorship
of sporting events or advertising at these events
(between 49 and 59 percent). When differences in
response categories are taken into account, there is
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Table 4. Comparison of current and former-never smokers on attitudes, beliefs, and practices regarding advertising restric

Arizona Pennsyivania
Current Former-never Current Former-never Overall
(N=71-80)" (N=194-214) (N=265-294) (N =73-80) (N=198-211) (N=271-291)
Responses to survey questions Percent (] Percent cl Percent cl Percent cl Percent cl Percent cl
Advertising of cigarettes should
be banned in newspapers, mag-
azines, and outdoor posters or
billboards.
AGree ...........oevviueennn. 548 +153 643 81 616 +64 486 1134 650 +72 608 168
Neutral................cuttn 176 +13.7 154 57 160 4+55 108 4+ 70 98 +47 101 +40
Disagree .................... 276 +130 204 174 224 163 405 128 252 72 291 166
Tobacco companies should be
prohibited from distributing free
tobacco samples on public prop-
erty or through the mail.
AGree ........covvevnnnnnnnnn 640 +146 766 74 730 +65 630 +133 805 +79 761 175
Neutral...................... 162 +149 104 51 120 4+56 98 + 72 40 +27 55 28
Disagree .................... 199 +106 130 60 149 +47 272 1113 155 +7.7 185 +7.1
Tobacco companies should be
prohibited from sponsoring
sports events or advertising their
products at these events.
AGree .........ccoviiiiiiinnn 378 +138 539 +81 494 4+76 418 41137 569 +81 531 174
Neutral...................... 169 +156 224 73 209 +73 159 4+ 9.1 106 +47 119 +44
Disagree .................... 453 +154 237 179 298 +80 423 4122 326 +83 350 <177
7 The variability in State sample sizes is a result of missing data for different Cl = 95 percent confidence interval.

Table 5. Comparison of current and former-never smokers on attitudes, beliefs, and practices regarding other smoking-related

Anizona Pennsyivania
Current Former-never Overall Current Former-never Overall
(N=71-80)" (N=194-214) (N = 265-294) (N =73-80) (N=198-211) (N=271-291)
Responses to survey questions Percent ] Percent [~] Percent cl Percent cl Percent Cl Percent cl
Tobacco should be classified as a
drug by the government.
Agree .........ccoeveinnennn, 711 £109 683 84 691 +71 648 +109 594 179 608 +65
Neutral...................... 108 + 85 13.7 51 129 43 97 + 66 175 +6.0 155 5.0
Disagree .................... 180 + 92 180 78 180 +65 255 4+ 93 231 75 237 6.1
There should be an extra tax on
tobacco that is used to cover the
cost of campaigns to reduce
smoking.
Agree ..........coeeviiinnnn. 425 150 729 +65 643 +69 399 1132 747 +70 659 165
Neutral...................... 45 + 39 134 4+56 109 143 63 + 57 88 148 82 3.7
Disagree .................... 529 +148 137 +58 248 +73 538 +132 165 59 260 5.7
The government should not help
U.S. tobacco companies sell
their products to developing
countries.
AQree ..........ooevviinennnn 627 +152 878 +58 80.7 +59 652 1125 789 +62 754 56
Neutral...................... 163 +132 98 57 116 55 175 + 97 87 41 110 +39
Disagree .................... 210 120 24 121 76 +36 172 + 88 124 52 136 144
The government should not help
farmers grow and sell tobacco.
Agree ..........ccoevviennnnn 491 4141 812 167 722 471 451 +118 671 171 615 158
Neutral...................... 168 +£150 105 +40 123 52 129 4+ 74 124 +48 125 +4.0
Disagree .................... 341 4+138 83 158 156 164 420 +114 205 +65 260 +55
1 The variability in State sample sizes is a result of missing data for different Cl = 95 percent confidence interval.
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tions, Smoking Activity Volunteer Executed Survey, 1990.

Texas Michigan

Current Former-never Overall Overall
(N=57-64) (N=211-239) (N = 268-303) (N=87-88)
Percent cl Percent [~ Percent Cl Percent ]

56.1 +139 673 62 651 58 68.7 +10.0

99 + 83 112 148 110 +45 6.0 i+ 43
340 +132 214 +58 240 +52 254 4+ 99
580 +144 800 +60 756 +57 807 + 86
128 + 84 78 45 88 40 74 i+ 57
292 +13.7 122 +48 156 50 119 ¢+ 74
412 +153 630 +73 6587 +6.7 580 1143

95 + 92 111 48 108 +45 120 + 75
493 +158 269 +69 306 +6.7 300 +11.6

issues, Smoking Activity Volunteer Executed Survey, 1990.

Texas Michigan

Current Former-never Overall Overall
(N=57-64) (N=211-239) (N = 268-303) (N=87-98)
Percent cl Percent ] Percent o] Percent Cl

436 +151 660 +81 615 +7.6 601 122
60 + 73 111 58 101 +55 150 1+ 8.1
504 +156 229 +6.7 284 +64 242 g+ 97
429 +138 728 +72 668 +67 636 +14.0
84 + 87 102 +47 98 145 105 1+ 7.8
48.7 1146 169 58 234 62 259 +133

716 £133 793 6.1 778 157 763 1+ 94
129 + 99 60 +28 66 +31 170 4+ 8.1
156 +106 156 +58 156 +51 6.7 1+ 4.8

396 +139 640 73 591 164 712 11041
201 +106 147 155 158 +48 86 4+ 5.6
402 +150 213 65 251 57 202 4+ 95

‘We found the strongest public
support for restricting minors’ access
to tobacco. Survey respondents
support stronger legislation, better
enforcement of existing laws, and
strong prevention programs in the
schools.’

considerable agreement between these findings and
those reported from other recent surveys (/-4). The
one exception is that a lower percentage (47 per-
cent) of the 1991 Gallup Poll (3) respondents favor
advertising bans. This smaller percentage may be
the result of differences in question wording (the
Gallup wording emphasized ‘‘complete’’ bans) or
of differences in the population sampled (Gallup
selects a representative sample of the entire United
States, as opposed to the SAVES pilot study, which
sampled only four States).

A majority of SAVES respondents (64-67 per-
cent) support extra taxation of tobacco to pay for
antismoking campaigns. This percentage is slightly
lower than that reported in Minnesota (69 percent)
(1), a State considered to be a leader in smoking
policy since 1975. Data from SAVES suggest that
there continues to be an increase in public accep-
tance of increased cigarette taxes (4). Differences in
question wording and response categories across
surveys, however, complicate this comparison.

Although between 62 and 88 percent of working
respondents to SAVES reported the presence of
nonsmoking areas or restrictions on smoking in the
workplace, between 26 and 48 percent of the
respondents reported being bothered (in the past 12
months) by the amount of smoke at work. More-
over, only a small percentage of working respon-
dents reported ever complaining (in the past 12
months) to their superiors about environmental
tobacco smoke at work. As expected, former-never
smokers were more likely to have ever complained
about environmental tobacco smoke at work than
were current smokers.

These data suggest that existing worksite tobacco
control policies are not restrictive enough or are
being inadequately enforced. The disparity between
discomfort (being bothered by smoke at work) and
behavior (complaining to supervisors) suggests that
it is difficult in work settings for people to speak
out and voice their complaints rather than tolerate
objectionable behavior.
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Previous research has consistently documented
public support for policies that limit smoking in
workplaces (as well as other public places such as
airplanes and restaurants) (/-4). For example, by
1991, 91 percent of adults supported restrictions on
smoking at work (69 percent wanted certain areas
set aside for smoking, and 25 percent wanted a
total ban on smoking in the workplace) (3).

Given the imprecision of the estimates (because
of small sample sizes, the confidence intervals
around most of the estimates were wide), we were
not able to detect major differences in attitudes
across smoking status categories. One exception is
our finding that current smokers seemed much less
likely to support increased taxes on tobacco than
were former-never smokers. This finding supports
earlier research (10,11) on the effects of self-
interest on opinions concerning public smoking
restrictions and taxation.

Because potential respondents and respondents
knew that the person calling them was a volunteer
from the American Cancer Society, it is possible
that bias may have entered the study. There are
two main sources of potential bias—(q) survey
nonresponse (for example, if those who partici-
pated in the study were more supportive of ACS
policies than were nonparticipants); and () inter-
viewer effects (if, for example, respondents gave
interviewers answers they thought the interviewers
wanted to hear). However, interviewers received
adequate and appropriate training and supervision.
Moreover, the results from this study are consistent
with those from other surveys. Therefore, it is not
likely that our results were significantly biased by
interviewer identification with the ACS.

In summary, our study findings document strong
public concern in the four States about the inade-
quacy of current smoking policies and support for
the enactment of stronger legislation to control
smoking behavior. These strong public attitudes
against tobacco were consistent among the four
geographically diverse States in the study.
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